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RO IO

Peter Stedman

From: Bob Dudley [Bob@abbottfielding. co. Lk]

Sent: 31 May 2013 10:67

To: Peter Stedman

Subject; RE: Emailing; Letter frorn HMRC: Pensions. pdf
Attachments: LSL - MD.pdf

Peter,

Attached - Mortgage Summary from Co's House on pre Appt.

This clearly shows RBSIF charge Satisfied (MGB2) 18/12/09. Therefore the Pension Fund charge
was the only valid charge when the £108k loan was made, (apart from the Rent Deposit - which
is a specific charge over that money).

The fact is, there is no such thing as a "Fixed Charge over book debts", following the
decision in Leyland DAF.

As discussed, the Factoring/Invoice Finance Co's operate their agreements undep Deeds of
Trust, (Some Co's used to register these as charges, supported by a normal debenture).
Effueclively, the book debts are "sold" to them. IF there is a surplus, they will re-aszign
the debts back to the Company, if there is a shortfall they can claim under the floating
charge,

It 15 by virtue of this, that Aldermore would have priority in respect of the book debts, but
as you know there was no shortfall and therefore they have no claim in the Liquidatien. If
there was, théir ¢laim would be as second floating chargeholder behind the pension scheme.,

Ragards.

Bob Dudley
Assistant Manager

:abbott:Flelding:
Abbott Fielding Limited
142/148 Main Road : Sidcup : Kent : DAl4 6NZ

Tel: @29 8302 4344
Fax: 8209 2309 DL17E

www.abbottfielding.co. uk

Abbott Fielding Limited reglstered in tngland No: 95588636 REGLSIERED Office: Lynwood House,
Crofton Rnad, Orpingron, AR6 AQF

DISCLAIMER AND CUNFIDENILALLIY NUILCE the information contained in this email should only be
read by those persons to whom it was intended tn be addressed, and is not intended to be
relied upon by any person without subsequent written confirmetion of its contents. It may
contain privileged and confidential intormation, and it you are not the intended reciplent
you must not copy, distribute, or take any action in reliance on it. Tf you have received
this email in error, we should be obliged if you would notify us immediately by email to
info@abbottfielding.co.uk, or by telephone to 826 8382 4344, and delete the email +from your
computer, This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by Abbott
Fielding Limited for the presence of computer viruses. TIf this e-mail contains a password
protected document, we cannot be sure of the integrity of the contents and recommend that you
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Date 23 Decamber 2013
Our Ref CFS499615

Your Ref L135H/RWD/MS1389
Dear Sirs ' ' |

Loft Shop Limited Director’'s Paension Scheme — PSTR 00428451RM
(Kaysted Directors Pension Scheme)

| thank you for your letter dated 15 November 2013 and regret the delay in replying.

| note the peoint you make about what the trustees would have received in assessing whether
there was adequate cover and would comment that | would like to have more definite
information. Can you confirm that they did receive it and provide copies of any '
correspondencea, valuation reports and advice raceived in respect of this? If none exists, can
you confirm this for me?

if none exists can you confirm that the assertion that there was adaquate cover has been
given ratrospectwaly and asa result of my enquiriea?

You will appreciate that | am required to consider what the liquidator has sctually-said and not
what hefshe should have said and what has actually happened and this being the case can
you please provide the fellowing:

¢ A copy of the final report when available,

« Coples of any cormespondence (including notes of phone calls) between Mr Stedman
and the liquidator.

» An explanation of how and why Aldermoare became involved In the compary’ 83 afl‘airs
and when the process of debt collection by them startéd and finished.

» A copy of the Factoring Agresment (mentioned in the fourth paragraph of yaur latter).

Information is available in large print, audio tape and Braille formats.
Type Talk service prefix number — 18001



Please quote the casé reference CFS498615 and any other references shown above. if you
write you need to use the address shawn abuvar and If you send documents you must tell us if

you warnt them returned.

Yours faithfully

veeliion

interventions Officer -

Information is avaiiable in large print, audio tape and Braille formats.
Type Talk service prefix number — 18001




Mr V Walsh
HM Revenue and Customs
Penslon Schernes Services

PO Box 175 ‘
Bootle Our Ref: | 135H/RWD/527111
L30 4TX Your Ref: CFS499615

& Novenber 2013
Dear Sir

Kaysted Directors’ Pension Scheme — PSTR 00428451RM

Thank you for your letter of 6 August 2013 and please accept our apologies for the defay in
replylng. .

Flease find enclosed a set of company avcounts for the vear ended 31 Déecember Z0UY which
the trustees would have received in draft/management accounts format and would have utilised
these to assess whether adeduate cover was in place for the loan. As you can see the company
had significant assets in the form of £65,534 in fixed assets, £329,494 of stock and £452,721 of
debtors, being offset by Lhe unly secured creditor of the bank overdratt amounting to £118,813,
albelt that these were recorded on the basis that the company was a going concern and did not
provide for any limitatlons to the values thereof should this basis prove inappropriate. If one
werc to ignore trade debtors and offset the secured (al Lhal Lime only of course) craditor this
results In assets amoutiting to some £275,000 which are stated before the additional (at that
tme proposed) injectinn of cash through the sale of the trade mark. Accordingly the trustees
believad thare to be adequate cover for the security.

Again the liquldator's report wording is not helpful and we understand the final report will be
pubiished snon which will explain the position more clearly. Mconwhile, Mr Stedman hag asked
the liquldator to clarify the position and he responded as foliows:

“With regard to the annual report - (This is written in a way for ordinary creditors to understaond
and it was important to cstablish the difference between Flxed amd Flualiniy enttlemeants).
Arguably, what It should have sald was, "Aldermore's fixed charge was fully repaid from monies
collected directly by them, in respect of the debts previm isly assigned by tha Company under
the terms of a Factoring agreement”. As per the Rocoipts and payments account attached to
the report - No monies have been paid to Aldermore by Lhe Liguidator.”

Accordingly, we do not agree with your contention that the value of the Pension Fund’s charge
has been reduced. The charge by RBISF/Aldermore (which in fact cannol be fixed as book
debts are a moving figure) dues nut reduce the assets of the company as the company has
already recelved value for the sale of those debtors. The company (or indeed the liquidatinr)
cannot have it haoth ways and receive the cash whilst retaining the rights surrounding the
debtor.



We trust you wili agree that the there has been no reduction in the value of the security and
accordingly there has not been an unauthorised payment.

We discussed with Mr Stedman the current position of the liguidation and he informed us that
he had a conversatlon with the liquidator in trying to understand how much and when the
pension scheme will be paid. This is where the £25,000 figure came from,

We trust this now clears up the situation.

Yours faithfully

Carpenter Box LLP

Encs:
Ycar cndad 31 December 2009 group accounts for The Loft Shop Limiled



